

No. 12-96

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

STEVEN J. LECHNER*
**Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CONGRUENCY AND PROPORTIONALITY STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIES TO THE REVIEW OF CONGRESS' 2006 REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 OF THE VRA.....	7
A. There Is Only One Standard Of Judicial Review Of Prophylactic Legislation Enacted Pursuant To The Enforcement Clauses Of The Clauses Of The Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments	7
B. Both <i>Katzenbach</i> And <i>Boerne</i> Established The Congruency And Proportionality Standard Of Review.....	10
1. <i>Katzenbach</i> ruled that what is “appropriate” and “reasonable” remedial legislation depends upon the nature of the constitutional violation to be remedied or prevented and the means adopted to achieve those ends.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. <i>Katzenbach</i> established a congruency and proportionality standard of review without expressly so stating.....	12
3. <i>Boerne</i> adopted <i>Katzenbach</i> 's Fifteenth Amendment analysis as the model for its congruency and proportionality standard of review.....	16
C. The Congruency And Proportionality Standard of Review Ensures That Congress Does Not Exceed Its Remedial Powers Conferred By The Fourteenth And Fifteenth Amendments.....	18
II. THE 2006 REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT UNDER THE PRE-EXISTING COVERAGE FORMULA OF SECTION 4(B) IS NOT A CONGRUENT AND PROPORTIONATE RESPONSE TO PREVENT OR REMEDY FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1964).....	21
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	9, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	26
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 156 (1980).....	8, 9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	26
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879).....	11, 12
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	20
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	21
<i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127 (1903).....	26
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	8, 9
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyo.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010)	2
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	9, 19, 21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Comm’n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	20
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	8, 20
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	20
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)	3, 9
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 4, 5, 12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alamosa County, Colo.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004)	2
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	20
<i>United States v. Sheffield Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIII	7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Section 4(b) of the Voting Rights Act (42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b))	<i>passim</i>
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act (42 U.S.C. § 1973c)	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, <i>The Times, They Are Changing: The VRA Is No Longer Constitutional</i> , 27 J.L. & Pol. 357 (2012)	7
H.R. Rep. 109-478, 34, 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 618	25
Katz, Aisenbrey, Baldwin, Cheuse, & Weisbrodt, <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of The Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i> , 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. 109-295 (2006).....	24
Statement of Bradley J. Schlozman, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives 3 (October 25, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/speeches/voting15.pdf	25
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Voting Rights Enforcement and Reauthorization 29</i> (May 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/051006VRASatReport.pdf (last visited December 28, 2012)	24
